
1 2 2 HEALTHY NORTH CAROLINA 2030

The final meeting of each Work Group in June was used to set targets for selected 
indicators. Work Groups were presented with data on current and past trends for 
each indicator, a forecasted estimate of the status of each indicator in 2030 (forecast 
estimates can be found on the NCIOM website with the electronic version of this 
report) based on past data, and any available data across counties and other states. 
In target-setting considerations, Work Group members discussed the potential for 
movement in each indicator, what is currently being done at community and state 
levels, what political will and public interest exists to create change, and whether 
there is funding for the work needed to create change. These considerations 
informed how ambitious the groups were in the targets they set.

Finally, the Task Force met to set targets on the Health Outcomes they had selected 
and review and approved the decisions made by the Work Groups.

 1 2 3A PATH TOWARD HEALTH    

A
P

P
EN

D
IX

 B
A

P
P

EN
D

IX
 A

DETAILED COMMUNITY SESSION INPUT
A P P E N D I X  C 



1 2 4 HEALTHY NORTH CAROLINA 2030

The NCIOM scheduled eight Community Input Sessions throughout North Carolina from February 27 to April 9, 2019 to collect input on a narrowed list of 
potential health indicators under consideration for Healthy North Carolina 2030. At each meeting, participants were given work sheets for each of the topic 
areas – Social & Economic Factors, Physical Environment, Health Behaviors, and Clinical Care – to rank for importance in their communities. The NCIOM 
team revised the list of indicators during this process to account for common feedback about missing indicators. Below is a summary of the ranking of 
indicators in each section.

Community Session Input on Social & Economic Factors

T A B L E  1

N/A=Not Applicable; FPL=Federal Poverty Level  |  *Rank of 1 for most important.  |  ^Average of rankings across 8 meetings (or fewer if indicator only discussed in first three or last five meetings). 
A This indicator was eliminated after the third meeting due to confusion with Families at or below 200% FPL.  |   B This indicator was added at the fourth meeting to replace “children in low-income homes.”
C This indicator was eliminated after the third meeting due to community interest in discussing violent crime rate.  |  D This indicator was added at the fourth meeting to replace “emergency department visits for violence.”

HEALTH INDICATOR

Families at or below 200% FPL

Adverse Childhood 
Experiences

Unemployment

Children in low-income 
homesA

Income inequality

Children investigated for 
abuseB

Fourth grade reading

High school graduation rate

Disconnected youth

Incarceration rate

Residential segregation

Emergency department 
visits for violenceC

Violent crime rateD

Short-term suspension rate

1

2

3

4

5

N/A

6

8

9

11

10

7

N/A

12

2

1

6

3

5

N/A

4

7

8

9

10

12

N/A

11

1

2

3

4

6

N/A

5

8

7

9

12

10

N/A

11

1

2

4

N/A

5

3

8

7

9

10

11

N/A

6

12

2

4

1

N/A

3

9

8

6

12

7

5

N/A

10

11

1

3

2

N/A

5

8

4

6

11

12

7

N/A

10

9

1

2

5

N/A

4

3

6

7

8

9

12

N/A

11

10

1

2

5

N/A

4

3

6

7

8

9

10

N/A

12

11

1.3

2.3

3.6

3.7

4.6

5.2

5.9

7.0

9.0

9.5

9.6

9.8

9.8

10.9

GREENVILLE 
(112)

HENDERSON 
(25)

PEMBROKE 
(32)

JACKSONVILLE 
(17)

CHARLOTTE 
(56)

GREENSBORO 
(21)

CHEROKEE 
(29)

MARION 
(39)

AVERAGE 
RANK^

Ranking of Indicators by Area of North Carolina* (Number of Participants)

 1 2 5A PATH TOWARD HEALTH    

A
P

P
EN

D
IX

 CCommunity Session Input on Physical Environment

T A B L E  2

N/A=Not Applicable; FPL=Federal Poverty Level   |    *Rank of 1 for most important.    |     ^Average of rankings across 8 meetings (or fewer if indicator only discussed in first three or last five meetings). 
A This indicator was added at the fourth meeting due to community interest in discussing public transportation  |  B This indicator was added at the fourth meeting due to community interest in discussing community water safety.
C This indicator was eliminated after the third meeting due to limited interest.  |  D This indicator was added at the fourth meeting due to oversight of inclusion for first three meetings.

Community Session Input on Health Behaviors

T A B L E  3

N/A=Not Applicable; FPL=Federal Poverty Level  |  *Rank of 1 for most important.  |  ^Average of rankings across 8 meetings (or fewer if indicator only discussed in first three or last five meetings). 
A This indicator was added at the fourth meeting to replace “unintentional poisoning deaths.”  |  B This indicator was eliminated after the third meeting and replaced with “illicit drug use.”
C This indicator was added at the fourth meeting due to oversight of inclusion for first three meetings.

HEALTH INDICATOR

Food environment index
Housing cost burden

Housing quality problems

Access to public 
transportationA

Community water safetyB

Access to exercise 
opportunities

Blood lead levelsC

Air pollution

Asthma-related emergency 
department visitsD

1
2

3

N/A

N/A

4

6

5

N/A

1
3

2

N/A

N/A

4

5

6

N/A

2
3

1

N/A

N/A

4

6

5

N/A

1
3

2

5

4

7

N/A

8

6

2
1

3

4

5

6

N/A

7

8

1
3

2

4

5

6

N/A

7

8

2
1

4

3

7

5

N/A

8

6

1
2

4

3

5

6

N/A

7

8

1.4
2.3

2.6

3.8

5.2

5.3

5.7

6.6

7.2

GREENVILLE 
(113)

HENDERSON 
(25)

PEMBROKE 
(31)

JACKSONVILLE 
(17)

CHARLOTTE 
(56)

GREENSBORO 
(21)

CHEROKEE 
(29)

MARION 
(39)

AVERAGE 
RANK^

Ranking of Indicators by Area of North Carolina* (Number of Participants)

HEALTH INDICATOR

Youth tobacco use

Illicit drug useA

Physical activity

Unintentional poisoning 
deathsB

Teen birth rate

Adult smoking

Excessive drinking

Unintended pregnancyC

Smoking during pregnancy
Sugar-sweetened beverage 

consumptionC

HIV diagnosis

Breastfeeding

Deaths due to falls

1

N/A

3

2

4

5

7

N/A

6

N/A

9

8

10

1

N/A

2

4

3

8

7

N/A

5

N/A

6

9

10

2

N/A

1

7

3

4

5

N/A

6

N/A

9

8

10

4

1

2

N/A

3

11

5

6

8

10

7

9

12

1

3

2

N/A

6

7

9

4

10

5

8

11

12

1

3

2

N/A

5

4

6

7

8

10

9

11

12

1

2

3

N/A

7

5

6

9

4

8

11

10

12

2

1

3

N/A

5

6

7

8

9

4

12

11

10

1.6

2.0

2.3

4.3

4.5

6.3

6.5

6.8

7.0

7.4

8.9

9.6

11.0

GREENVILLE 
(117)

HENDERSON 
(24)

PEMBROKE 
(29)

JACKSONVILLE 
(17)

CHARLOTTE 
(56)

GREENSBORO 
(21)

CHEROKEE 
(29)

MARION 
(39)

AVERAGE 
RANK^

Ranking of Indicators by Area of North Carolina* (Number of Participants)



1 2 4 HEALTHY NORTH CAROLINA 2030

The NCIOM scheduled eight Community Input Sessions throughout North Carolina from February 27 to April 9, 2019 to collect input on a narrowed list of 
potential health indicators under consideration for Healthy North Carolina 2030. At each meeting, participants were given work sheets for each of the topic 
areas – Social & Economic Factors, Physical Environment, Health Behaviors, and Clinical Care – to rank for importance in their communities. The NCIOM 
team revised the list of indicators during this process to account for common feedback about missing indicators. Below is a summary of the ranking of 
indicators in each section.

Community Session Input on Social & Economic Factors

T A B L E  1

N/A=Not Applicable; FPL=Federal Poverty Level  |  *Rank of 1 for most important.  |  ^Average of rankings across 8 meetings (or fewer if indicator only discussed in first three or last five meetings). 
A This indicator was eliminated after the third meeting due to confusion with Families at or below 200% FPL.  |   B This indicator was added at the fourth meeting to replace “children in low-income homes.”
C This indicator was eliminated after the third meeting due to community interest in discussing violent crime rate.  |  D This indicator was added at the fourth meeting to replace “emergency department visits for violence.”

HEALTH INDICATOR

Families at or below 200% FPL

Adverse Childhood 
Experiences

Unemployment

Children in low-income 
homesA

Income inequality

Children investigated for 
abuseB

Fourth grade reading

High school graduation rate

Disconnected youth

Incarceration rate

Residential segregation

Emergency department 
visits for violenceC

Violent crime rateD

Short-term suspension rate

1

2

3

4

5

N/A

6

8

9

11

10

7

N/A

12

2

1

6

3

5

N/A

4

7

8

9

10

12

N/A

11

1

2

3

4

6

N/A

5

8

7

9

12

10

N/A

11

1

2

4

N/A

5

3

8

7

9

10

11

N/A

6

12

2

4

1

N/A

3

9

8

6

12

7

5

N/A

10

11

1

3

2

N/A

5

8

4

6

11

12

7

N/A

10

9

1

2

5

N/A

4

3

6

7

8

9

12

N/A

11

10

1

2

5

N/A

4

3

6

7

8

9

10

N/A

12

11

1.3

2.3

3.6

3.7

4.6

5.2

5.9

7.0

9.0

9.5

9.6

9.8

9.8

10.9

GREENVILLE 
(112)

HENDERSON 
(25)

PEMBROKE 
(32)

JACKSONVILLE 
(17)

CHARLOTTE 
(56)

GREENSBORO 
(21)

CHEROKEE 
(29)

MARION 
(39)

AVERAGE 
RANK^

Ranking of Indicators by Area of North Carolina* (Number of Participants)

 1 2 5A PATH TOWARD HEALTH    

A
P

P
EN

D
IX

 CCommunity Session Input on Physical Environment

T A B L E  2

N/A=Not Applicable; FPL=Federal Poverty Level   |    *Rank of 1 for most important.    |     ^Average of rankings across 8 meetings (or fewer if indicator only discussed in first three or last five meetings). 
A This indicator was added at the fourth meeting due to community interest in discussing public transportation  |  B This indicator was added at the fourth meeting due to community interest in discussing community water safety.
C This indicator was eliminated after the third meeting due to limited interest.  |  D This indicator was added at the fourth meeting due to oversight of inclusion for first three meetings.

Community Session Input on Health Behaviors

T A B L E  3

N/A=Not Applicable; FPL=Federal Poverty Level  |  *Rank of 1 for most important.  |  ^Average of rankings across 8 meetings (or fewer if indicator only discussed in first three or last five meetings). 
A This indicator was added at the fourth meeting to replace “unintentional poisoning deaths.”  |  B This indicator was eliminated after the third meeting and replaced with “illicit drug use.”
C This indicator was added at the fourth meeting due to oversight of inclusion for first three meetings.

HEALTH INDICATOR

Food environment index
Housing cost burden

Housing quality problems

Access to public 
transportationA

Community water safetyB

Access to exercise 
opportunities

Blood lead levelsC

Air pollution

Asthma-related emergency 
department visitsD

1
2

3

N/A

N/A

4

6

5

N/A

1
3

2

N/A

N/A

4

5

6

N/A

2
3

1

N/A

N/A

4

6

5

N/A

1
3

2

5

4

7

N/A

8

6

2
1

3

4

5

6

N/A

7

8

1
3

2

4

5

6

N/A

7

8

2
1

4

3

7

5

N/A

8

6

1
2

4

3

5

6

N/A

7

8

1.4
2.3

2.6

3.8

5.2

5.3

5.7

6.6

7.2

GREENVILLE 
(113)

HENDERSON 
(25)

PEMBROKE 
(31)

JACKSONVILLE 
(17)

CHARLOTTE 
(56)

GREENSBORO 
(21)

CHEROKEE 
(29)

MARION 
(39)

AVERAGE 
RANK^

Ranking of Indicators by Area of North Carolina* (Number of Participants)

HEALTH INDICATOR

Youth tobacco use

Illicit drug useA

Physical activity

Unintentional poisoning 
deathsB

Teen birth rate

Adult smoking

Excessive drinking

Unintended pregnancyC

Smoking during pregnancy
Sugar-sweetened beverage 

consumptionC

HIV diagnosis

Breastfeeding

Deaths due to falls

1

N/A

3

2

4

5

7

N/A

6

N/A

9

8

10

1

N/A

2

4

3

8

7

N/A

5

N/A

6

9

10

2

N/A

1

7

3

4

5

N/A

6

N/A

9

8

10

4

1

2

N/A

3

11

5

6

8

10

7

9

12

1

3

2

N/A

6

7

9

4

10

5

8

11

12

1

3

2

N/A

5

4

6

7

8

10

9

11

12

1

2

3

N/A

7

5

6

9

4

8

11

10

12

2

1

3

N/A

5

6

7

8

9

4

12

11

10

1.6

2.0

2.3

4.3

4.5

6.3

6.5

6.8

7.0

7.4

8.9

9.6

11.0

GREENVILLE 
(117)

HENDERSON 
(24)

PEMBROKE 
(29)

JACKSONVILLE 
(17)

CHARLOTTE 
(56)

GREENSBORO 
(21)

CHEROKEE 
(29)

MARION 
(39)

AVERAGE 
RANK^

Ranking of Indicators by Area of North Carolina* (Number of Participants)



1 2 6 HEALTHY NORTH CAROLINA 2030  1 2 7A PATH TOWARD HEALTH    

A
P

P
EN

D
IX

 CCommunity Session Input on Clinical Care

T A B L E  4

N/A=Not Applicable; FPL=Federal Poverty Level  |  *Rank of 1 for most important.  |  ^Average of rankings across 8 meetings (or fewer if indicator only discussed in first three or last five meetings). 
A This indicator was added at the fifth meeting as an additional measure related to mental health.

HEALTH INDICATOR

Uninsured
Mental health emergency 

department visits
Early prenatal care

Routine checkup

Primary care physicians

Heart disease mortality

SuicideA

School nurse ratio

Vaccinations

1
2

4

6

3

5

N/A

7

8

1
2

3

4

5

6

N/A

7

8

1
2

3

5

6

4

N/A

8

7

1
2

3

4

5

6

N/A

7

8

1
2

3

4

7

5

6

8

9

1
3

5

2

6

4

7

8

9

1
2

3

6

4

5

7

9

8

1
2

3

5

4

7

6

8

9

1.0
2.1

3.4

4.5

5.0

5.3

6.5

7.6

8.3

GREENVILLE 
(116)

HENDERSON 
(25)

PEMBROKE 
(32)

JACKSONVILLE 
(17)

CHARLOTTE 
(56)

GREENSBORO 
(21)

CHEROKEE 
(29)

MARION 
(39)

AVERAGE 
RANK^

Ranking of Indicators by Area of North Carolina* (Number of Participants)


