APPENDIX C

DETAILED COMMUNITY SESSION INPUT



The NCIOM scheduled eight Community Input Sessions throughout North Carolina from February 27 to April 9, 2019 to collect input on a narrowed list of potential health indicators under consideration for Healthy North Carolina 2030. At each meeting, participants were given work sheets for each of the topic areas – Social & Economic Factors, Physical Environment, Health Behaviors, and Clinical Care – to rank for importance in their communities. The NCIOM team revised the list of indicators during this process to account for common feedback about missing indicators. Below is a summary of the ranking of indicators in each section.

TABLE 1

Community Session Input on Social & Economic Factors

	Ranking of Indicators by Area of North Carolina* (Number of Participants)								
HEALTH INDICATOR	GREENVILLE (112)	HENDERSON (25)	PEMBROKE (32)	JACKSONVILLE (17)	CHARLOTTE (56)	GREENSBORO (21)	CHEROKEE (29)	MARION (39)	AVERAGE RANK^
Families at or below 200% FPL	1	2	1	1	2	1	1	1	1.3
Adverse Childhood Experiences	2	1	2	2	4	3	2	2	2.3
Unemployment	3	6	3	4	1	2	5	5	3.6
Children in low-income homes ^A	4	3	4	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	3.7
Income inequality	5	5	6	5	3	5	4	4	4.6
Children investigated for abuse ^B	N/A	N/A	N/A	3	9	8	3	3	5.2
Fourth grade reading	6	4	5	8	8	4	6	6	5.9
High school graduation rate	8	7	8	7	6	6	7	7	7.0
Disconnected youth	9	8	7	9	12	11	8	8	9.0
Incarceration rate	11	9	9	10	7	12	9	9	9.5
Residential segregation	10	10	12	11	5	7	12	10	9.6
Emergency department visits for violence ^c	7	12	10	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	9.8
Violent crime rate ^D	N/A	N/A	N/A	6	10	10	11	12	9.8
Short-term suspension rate	12	11	11	12	11	9	10	11	10.9

N/A=Not Applicable; FPL=Federal Poverty Level | *Rank of 1 for most important. | ^Average of rankings across 8 meetings (or fewer if indicator only discussed in first three or last five meetings).

A This indicator was eliminated after the third meeting due to confusion with Families at or below 200% FPL. | B This indicator was added at the fourth meeting to replace "children in low-income homes."

C This indicator was eliminated after the third meeting due to community interest in discussing violent crime rate. | D This indicator was added at the fourth meeting to replace "emergency department visits for violence."

TABLE 2

Community Session Input on Physical Environment

	Ranking of Indicators by Area of North Carolina* (Number of Participants)								
HEALTH INDICATOR	GREENVILLE (113)	HENDERSON (25)	PEMBROKE (31)	JACKSONVILLE (17)	CHARLOTTE (56)	GREENSBORO (21)	CHEROKEE (29)	MARION (39)	AVERAGE RANK^
Food environment index	1	1	2	1	2	1	2	1	1.4
Housing cost burden	2	3	3	3	1	3	1	2	2.3
Housing quality problems	3	2	1	2	3	2	4	4	2.6
Access to public transportation ^A	N/A	N/A	N/A	5	4	4	3	3	3.8
Community water safety ^B	N/A	N/A	N/A	4	5	5	7	5	5.2
Access to exercise opportunities	4	4	4	7	6	6	5	6	5.3
Blood lead levels ^c	6	5	6	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	5.7
Air pollution	5	6	5	8	7	7	8	7	6.6
Asthma-related emergency department visits ^D	N/A	N/A	N/A	6	8	8	6	8	7.2

N/A=Not Applicable; FPL=Federal Poverty Level | *Rank of 1 for most important. | ^Average of rankings across 8 meetings (or fewer if indicator only discussed in first three or last five meetings). A This indicator was added at the fourth meeting due to community interest in discussing public transportation | B This indicator was added at the fourth meeting due to community interest in discussing community water safety. C This indicator was eliminated after the third meeting due to limited interest. | D This indicator was added at the fourth meeting due to oversight of inclusion for first three meetings.

TABLE 3

Community Session Input on Health Behaviors

	Ranking of Indicators by Area of North Carolina* (Number of Participants)								
HEALTH INDICATOR	GREENVILLE (117)	HENDERSON (24)	PEMBROKE (29)	JACKSONVILLE (17)	CHARLOTTE (56)	GREENSBORO (21)	CHEROKEE (29)	MARION (39)	AVERAGE RANK^
Youth tobacco use	1	1	2	4	1	1	1	2	1.6
Illicit drug use ^A	N/A	N/A	N/A	1	3	3	2	1	2.0
Physical activity	3	2	1	2	2	2	3	3	2.3
Unintentional poisoning deaths ^B	2	4	7	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	4.3
Teen birth rate	4	3	3	3	6	5	7	5	4.5
Adult smoking	5	8	4	11	7	4	5	6	6.3
Excessive drinking	7	7	5	5	9	6	6	7	6.5
Unintended pregnancy ^c	N/A	N/A	N/A	6	4	7	9	8	6.8
Smoking during pregnancy	6	5	6	8	10	8	4	9	7.0
Sugar-sweetened beverage consumption ^c	N/A	N/A	N/A	10	5	10	8	4	7.4
HIV diagnosis	9	6	9	7	8	9	11	12	8.9
Breastfeeding	8	9	8	9	11	11	10	11	9.6
Deaths due to falls	10	10	10	12	12	12	12	10	11.0

N/A=Not Applicable; FPL=Federal Poverty Level | *Rank of 1 for most important. | *Average of rankings across 8 meetings (or fewer if indicator only discussed in first three or last five meetings).

A This indicator was added at the fourth meeting to replace "unintentional poisoning deaths." | B This indicator was eliminated after the third meeting and replaced with "illicit drug use." C This indicator was added at the fourth meeting due to oversight of inclusion for first three meetings.

TABLE 4

Community Session Input on Clinical Care

	Ranking of Indicators by Area of North Carolina* (Number of Participants)								
HEALTH INDICATOR	GREENVILLE (116)	HENDERSON (25)	PEMBROKE (32)	JACKSONVILLE (17)	CHARLOTTE (56)	GREENSBORO (21)	CHEROKEE (29)	MARION (39)	AVERAGE RANK^
Uninsured	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1.0
Mental health emergency department visits	2	2	2	2	2	3	2	2	2.1
Early prenatal care	4	3	3	3	3	5	3	3	3.4
Routine checkup	6	4	5	4	4	2	6	5	4.5
Primary care physicians	3	5	6	5	7	6	4	4	5.0
Heart disease mortality	5	6	4	6	5	4	5	7	5.3
Suicide ^A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	6	7	7	6	6.5
School nurse ratio	7	7	8	7	8	8	9	8	7.6
Vaccinations	8	8	7	8	9	9	8	9	8.3

N/A=Not Applicable; FPL=Federal Poverty Level | *Rank of 1 for most important. | ^Average of rankings across 8 meetings (or fewer if indicator only discussed in first three or last five meetings). A This indicator was added at the fifth meeting as an additional measure related to mental health.